in the issued share capital of the Company after the date of this announcement other than as stated in
each scenario. Shareholders should nevertheless note that the analysis under scenario (iii) is shown for
illustration purpose only and will not materialise, for the reason that the Vendors would otherwise hold
approximately 72.98% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company in that scenario, thus exceeding
the threshold of 30% triggering a mandatory general offer obligation under the present provisions of the
Takeovers Code. However, the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds stipulate that holders of the
Convertible Bonds have the right to convert the whole or part of the outstanding principal amount of the
Convertible Bonds provided that the holders of the Convertible Bonds and parties acting in concert (as
defined in the Takeovers Code) with it will not become obliged to make a mandatory offer under Rule 26
of the Takeovers Code.

— 10 —

Shareholders

As at the
date of this

announcement

After issue of
Consideration Shares
but before conversion
of Convertible Bonds

After issue of Consideration
Shares and conversion of all

Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Sino Regal Holding Limited(1) 80,000,000 20.78 80,000,000 14.79 80,000,000 5.61
Law Kwok Leung(2) 7,380,500 1.92 7,380,500 1.36 7,380,500 0.52
Feng Xiao Ping(2) 41,718,750 10.83 41,718,750 7.71 41,718,750 2.93
Tong Hing Chi(2) 7,812,500 2.03 7,812,500 1.44 7,812,500 0.55

Vendors
Law Kwok Keung（羅國强先生） 0 0.00 104,520,000 19.32 696,800,000 48.90
Mr. Lin Fang Chih（林芳智先生） 0 0.00 51,480,000 9.52 343,200,000 24.08

Public Shareholders 248,088,250 64.44 248,088,250 45.86 248,088,250 17.41(4)

Total 385,000,000 100.00 541,000,000 100.00 1,425,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Sino Regal Holding Limited is owned by Mr. Law Kwok Leung and Mr. Chan Kwok Sun, Dennis as to 70%
and 30% respectively, both being the Directors.

2. Being an executive Director.

3. To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Board and having made all reasonable
enquiries:

(i) other than being the Dreictors, there is no relationship between Mr. Law Kwok Leung, Mr. Feng Xiao
Ping and Mr. Tong Hing Chi;

(ii) other than being the shareholders of the Target, there is no relationship between the Vendors;

(iii) the Vendors are not acting in concert with Sino Regal Holding Limited, Mr. Law Kwok Leung, Mr.